maximum
power for
off road
and
highway
with
total
reliability
to
improve
the
legend

Ji B m i r——l )
U L II ) ) I U
e S S ':f '.:!_ .!':_.‘5! ' [ X

Landcruiser

e e

Hese Is awesome turbocharger power Lo provide the furbe Chargar System provides the type of performanca you
irformance you never believed possible. Tha prolessional Ihowghl you could only dream of before, Mow its olfered 10 you
imbinadion ol lwbocharging, intercooling and a multi-valve wilh the quality of a tactory OEM design that's fully lested and
2500 resulls in the Landcruiser's 1FZ-FE engine being able to proven [0 assure comgilese UEM style compatibility and reliability
02 In more airfuel midure and produce significantly more Pius s fully CARB. eempt for street legal operation in
iwer and lorque throwghoul the RPM range. From climbing all states. The exciling line of Australian designed and buill
o steepes! hilks In low gear, [0 pulling the heaviest Ioads, to SAFARI x4 product line for olf-road vehicles is distributed
nning at hkigh crulsing speads on the highway, the Satarl In Norih America by Man-A-Fre, the Landcruiser specialists
81 HORSEPOWER wo  TOROUE
ETin] hp

Engine Power. 00 mia
i Measured 1o 5AE. Cnes
l-d -‘H'H'I-‘h
im ,.,;l'w_"m“ fn
T T
BTy u-ullu,,u B |.r-|-|-| /\
E 1|n,|l|:' ]
™ L0 il i
[ot] i 1 g
/ 108
4]
-
|I'l I | - i I L o [ i i 1 i ]
i f ¥ PR s 000 '] 1] i i} i - | HEM. « 103 ® k| L]




KAYMAR -RUGGED, GOOD LOOKING, FUNCTIONAL! Kaymar is recognized

as the leading Australian manufacturer of high quality Tow Bumpers and
off-road accessories. Kaymar's tow bumper for the 80 Series is rated to
handle 7,500 Ibs. Tow Bumpers feature auxillary running, turn and brake lights.
Bumpers are manufactured from .25” BHP Australian steel and are available
with or without pivots to
carry spare tires, jerry
cans or other optional
KAYMAR Goodies accessories. For the

* Tow Bumbers, Standard or with Carrier Mounts ultimate in fit, function and
= Single or Double Swing Away Rear Tire Carriers, o
Swing Away Jerry Can Carriers, Jack & Shovel Mounts good IOOkS_’ Kaymar is it!
= Roof Racks, Roof Rack Bags  Camp/Work Lights
Also Shown: ARB Freezer / Fridge works on 12, 24, 110
Volts, 3 sizes: 31, 41, 63 qt. Designed for off-road up to
angles of 30 deg. Draws .9 amps fridg / 3.5 amps freezer.

KAYMAR Recovery Kit

Everything needed to recover your vehicle or someone
else’s from a bad situation. Tree saver, Tow and Snatch
Straps, Drag Chain, Snatch Block, Shackles, Gloves,
all in a high quality Australian canvas carry bag.

SAFARI 4x4 Turbo Kits! 50 State Legal!
340 HP and 425 Ibs/Ft Torque for 1FZ-FE in-line 6 cyl
FJ80s and Lexus LX450. Call for complete information.

THE LATEST Man-A-Fre Catalog 220 pgs. featuring OEM Replacement Parts,
the best Engine Performance, Suspension, Chassis, and Accessories. FREE on request! KAYMAR 4WD Accessories distributed in North America by

TOLL FREE ORDER ONLY LINE: 1-877-MAN-A-FRE F
1775 North Surveyor Avenue, Dept TT « Simi Valley, CA 93063 Man.A- "e
Info Phone 805.578.8712 = Fax 805.578.8762 = www.man-a-fre.com T.he O0ff.Road

Spec1a|r:sts




KAYMAR -RUGGED, GOOD LOOKING, FUNCTIONAL! Kaymar is recognized

as the leading Australian manufacturer of high quality Tow Bumpers and off-road

accessories for Landcruisers. Kaymar's tow bumper for the FJ60 Series is rated

to handle 5,500 Ibs. Tow Bumpers feature auxillary running, turn and brake lights.

Bumpers are manufactured from .25” BHP Australian steel and are available with

or without pivots to carry - - -
spare tires, jerry cans or
other optional accessories.
EKAYMAR Goodies For the ultimate in fit,
= Tow Bumbers, Standard or with Carri_er Mounts function and good looks,
« Single or Double Swing Away Rear Tire Carriers, Kaymar is it!

Swing Away Jerry Can Carriers, Jack & Shovel Mounts
« Roof Racks, Roof Rack Bags = Camp/Work Lights

Also Available: ARB Freezer / Fridge works on 12, 24, 110
Volts, 3 sizes: 31, 41, 63 qt. Designed for off-road up to
angles of 30 deg. Draws .9 amps fridg / 3.5 amps freezer.

KAYMAR Recovery Kit
Everything needed to recover your vehicle or someone | o™ 7 S
else’s from a bad situation. Tree saver, Tow and Snatch SE LA SAFART 4x4 Turbo Kits! 50 State Legal!
Straps, Drag Chain, Snatch Block, Shackles, Gloves, | 3 : 340 HP and 425 Ibs/Ft Torque for 1FZ-FE in-line 6 cyl
all in a high guality Australian canvas carry bag. E A FJ80s and Lexus LX450. Call for complete information.

The Man-A-Fre Catalog! 220 pgs. featuring OEM Replacement Parts,
the best Engine Performance, Suspension, Chassis, and Accessories. FREE on request! KAYMAR 4WD Accessories disiributed in North America hy

TOLL FREE ORDER ONILY LINE: 1-877-MAN-A-FRE 4 - -
1775 North Surveyor Avenue, Dept TT « Simi Valley, CA 93063 e it O I :
Info Phone 805.578.8712 « Fax 805.578.8762 « www.man-a-fre.com  REREENEREERIET NI




Maw 08 02 10:149a MAN-A-FRE 805 578 8762

SAFARI 4X4 USA

INTERCOOLED TURBOCHARGER SYSTEMS
A

1775 ™. Surveyor Ave,, Simi Valley, CA 93003
PHRONE 805 578 8712 FAX 805 578 8762

NOTES and AMMENDMENTS t0 instaliation instructions.

A)  DPlease note that the lurbocharger assembly as shown in asscmbly diagrant S-TURBOCHARGER
ASSEMBLY is supptied [uily assembled from the factory and that part nwbers
191,192.193.194,195.196,197,199,200.201 202,203 204.205.206,207,208,and 209 muke ug this com
pletc asseibly, and as such are not covered individuatly in the installation infructions.

1) The Australian version of this kit is supplicd with a copiplete exhaust system, but us USA vehicles arc
cquipped with Catatytic Convertors, and Oxygen Sensors, we supply alocaily manufactured down pipe ta
connect turbo outlet casting to the QUM Catalytic Convertor, and Oxygen Sensur inlicu ol the Australian
exhaust system.

CThe support bracket and mounting hardware o the Australian exhaust system are not included wath this kit.
Purt dumbers (3,14 and 13,



SAFARI 4X4

OFF-ROAD & SPORT UTILITY ACCESSORIES

1775 N. Surveyor Ave., Simi Valley, CA 93063
PHONE 805 578 8712 FAX B80S 578 8762

SAFARI 4X4 INTERCOOLED TURBO INSTALLATION GUIDE

WARNING!! Installation of this kit by other than authorized Safari
4x4 Dealer, and authorized/trained technicians will void warranty!

Dinaclean focation identily. and layout all components by following sections

aXHAUSYT

b.AIR DUCTING

¢ TURBOCHARGER
dLUBRICATION

e WATER '
fLAUX. FUEL

2yAssign item pumber to cach component according to identification churt provided.

3iDissconnect battery ground fead. Remove wir cleancr top cover, and air intake hose to throttle body,

4)Remove exhaust manitold, and connector pipe w/primary oxygen sensor & catalytic convertor.,

3)Unboit A/C line from bracket at right [ront shock tower, Remaove support bracket.

6)}Refer to assembly figure ¥1-EXHAUST. On work bench install 5 x 8mim studs{item #8) to exhaust
outlet of turbine housing(item #193) in 5 pre-threaded holes. Install 3 x 10mum studs(item #4) to lower pre-
threaded holes m “TURBO OUTLET CASTING” (item #7). Apply thin layer of “ULTRA COPPER”
sealant (o mating surfaceot iwo units, and attach “Turbine Outlet Casting™ to Turbine housing
oullet(preassembied at tactory ilews #193) using Selflocking nuts & washers(ilems # 9&10).

Dinstall sealing rings(item #3) into grooves of front exhaust manifold(item #1), making sure ring ends arc offset
180deg. Install 4 x 10mm studs(item #4) into threaded holes on rear exhaust manifold{item #’?) al trbo
mounting Nange. Carefully slide male section w/sealing rings of front manilold into female opening of rear
exhaust manifold.

8)Apply asmalt amount of thread sealant and install 90deg. adapter(item #83) into lop of turbo housing(ilem
#191) so that when installed into vehicle fitting pointsto ughi(pdsseng,m) side of vehicle as showitin
asscmbly figure #6 LUBRICATION.

Mnstall “Oil Drain Upper™(ttem #85) onto turbo using gasket(item#84), bolis(item #89), and washers{item
#90) as shown in assembly figure #6 LUBRICATION.

10)imstall “Banjo Fittings (item #91) onto furbo using “Banjo Bolts™(item #92) and scaling washers(ite
#93) as shown 1o assembly figurc #7-WATER

1DApply athinlayer of "ULTRA COPPER” to the mating surface between the turbo and manifold, and mount
the tubo assembly to the manifold with 4 x ca 10mm setflock nuts{iten #5)and washers(item # 6). Set
assembly aside for later installation. |

I2)PREASSEMBLY OF INTERCOOLLER: Refer to assembly figure #4A-INTERCOOLER Core
Installation. On workbench instal! 4 x 30mm Intercooler mounting pins{item #70} to Intercooler core
assembly as shown. Instail 4 x intercooler rubber mounting bushings(item #71}as shown.




LR ™

ﬁ"g; | ’TA? N

INTERCOOLED TURBOCHARGER SYSTEMS

1775 N. Surveyor Ave., Simni Valley, CA 93063
PHONE 805 578 8712 FAX 605 5?8 8762

1 33Remove and carcfully set aside: front bumper, front grille, headlight assemblies, radiator bracket center
support rod w/brace from body, transmission oil cooler w/ines, and horns w/mounting bracket.
14)Remove the oil pressure sending unit. Refer to assembly diagram #6-LUBRICATION and instalt the oil
supply adapter(item #81) using telon tape on threads. Make sure opening in adapter for refitmentat sending
unit faces forward. Install sending unit into adapter as shown using feflon thread lape. '
15)Remove thie heater hose fiting from thermostat housing, with the heater hosc leading to the lirewall. Instali
new heater hose adapter(item #96) onto thermostat housing using seffocking nuts (item #110). Install fire
sleeve(item #2 ) 8) over heater hose(item #97). Install new heater hose w/fire sleeve(items #97 & 21 8)
provided, from adapter to firewall Litting using 16/25mm clamps(item#99). Route the hose around air
cleaner as shown in assembly diagram#7-WATER. secuwre heater hose with clamps(item #100), bolts(items
#108 & 227, and washers(items# 109 & 220).
16)Remove the two bolls at the front of the cylinder head that hold the steel water pipe in place. Install 2%
8mm studs(item #104) in place of the bolts. fnstall 2 x spacers(item #1053 onto studs, then mount hose(itemn
#101) nto clampsitem #103) and secure (o studs with washers(item #107) and nuts(item #106). NO'TE:
items #107 & 106 are mislabeled in diapram as 102 & 107 respectivety.
17)Locate boss on water outlet housing behind ignition distibuter, Mark & drill boss to facilitate tapping hole
to 174" BSP thread. CAUTION! offset hole away Trom engine on boss so that existing coolant pipe does
not interfere with instatlation of adapter(item £94) when screwed into boss. Using wefon tape instalt 90deg
adapter(item #94) and conncet to hose{item #101).
18)Reter to asserbly diagram #4-INTERCOOLER. Measure from air condilioning condersor o left
180mm, and 80mm up from botiom of sheet metal. At intersection drill a 83mm hole wfappropriate hole
saw. Line opening with edging{item#36). T
19)From under vehicle using bracket(item #60) as a guide drill two holes to facilitate use o£ 6. 5mm setf tapping
screws(item #52) to mount bracket to vehicle body. Mount bracket.
20)Remove left front tire/wheel assembly and tim inner paurd as per detail using template (ienw04).
20MOUNT INTERCOQLER ASSEMBLY: Drilf out the inboard hom bracket mount captive nut (o 8.5mum,
Measure 4500w to right and dnilf another 8.5mm hole.
22)Install new center hood tateh support bracket(item##48), using Boll(ilem&75), washers(item#76), and
nut(ilem#59) as shown i diagram 4a-INTERCOOLER Core fustallation.
23)nstall brackets(items#73,74) to top of intercooler mounts(item#71). Using brackets(items# 47,49),
nuls(iterns # 67}, and washers(ilems#65,68) mount brackets & intercooler as shown in assembly diagram
JA-INTERCOOQLER Core Installation. Using brackets as guide dill 2 x Smm hoies through bottom of
outer brakets for mounting of 2 x 6mm self tapping screws(item# 52} and washers(item#58) 1o secure
bottom of mouwting brackets.
2 nstal] intercooler outlet duct{item #39) using 60/80mm hose clamp(item #38), and intercooler inlel duct(item
#55) also using 60/80mm hose clamp(ilem #38) as shown.
25)Slide intercooler outlet duct(item #53) through 83mm protected hole in front panel. Using joiner duci(item
#43), and 50/70mm hose clamps(item #45) attach outlet duct #43 1o duct #39 as shown.
26)Refer to sump detail on assembly disgram 6-LUBRICATION. From under vehicle measure as shown
20mun down from sump boss, and 40mm to right of drain plug boss. Atintersection diill & tap 1o 3/8"BSP.
Use a vacuum cleaner and apply grease 1o tap to prevent metal from entering sump.Using Telfon tape nstall
oif retim fitting(item #806). T
™

)
7%?

e TR A b WA FE3 VI3 L At Ll L L [ nl A

SAFARI 4X4 USA



ODAFARNI A%

OFF-ROAD & SPORT UTILITY ACCESSORIES

{775 N. Surveyor Ave,, Simi Valley, CA 93063
PHONE 805 578 8712 FAX 805 578 8762

2NINSTALL MANIFOLD/TURBO ASSEMBLY, refer o assenbly diagram 1-EXHAUST. Install new
manifold gaskets onto cylinder head studs, after cleaning gaskel surface. Fit manitold/turbo assembly onto
studs, and start threads of ail nuts & washers, but do nottighten. Working from center-oud tighten atl nuts.
28)nstall steel braided oil feed line(item #82) tfrom sending unitadapter(item #8 1) to 90deyp fitting(item#83 ) as
per assembly diagram 6-LUBRICATION.
2)nstall oil return line(item #87) from turbo to sump using 2 x 16/25mm hose clamps(item #88).
CAUTION! Cover oil return line with fire sleeve(iten #80) before installation!!
J0Mnstall steel braided water ine(item #93) from Thermostat fitting(item #96) 1o inner banjo iting{itemd#9 1)
as per assembly diagram 7-WATER. Attach water hose{item #101) to outer banjo fitting on turbo.
31)Atttach the compressor inlet duct(item #32) to the turbo ianlet using 70/90mm hose clamps(item#34) as
shown in assembly diagram 3-AIR DUCTING. )
32)Attach compressor discharge duct(item #41) to turbo outlet, using silicone connector hose(item#63) and
50/70mm hose clamps{item #45) as shown.
33)instal] cast fntercooler inlet duct(item #44) between compressor discharge duct(itemn #41), and intercooler
mlet duct(item #55) using silicone hump connector(item #42) and 50/70mm hose clamps(item#45) as shown
in assembly diagram 4-INTERCOOLER. Sceure cast intercooler infet duei(item#44) to mounting bracket
(item #60) using Smm bolt(ilem #46)and spacer washer(item #65) as showN in detail. At right lower
radiator mounting bracket, remove two nuts from radiator studs. Install bracket(itlem#40) onto mount as
shown in assembly diagram -INTERCOOLER,with OEM nuts. Attach bracket(item#40)to intercooler
inlet duct(item#44) using bolt(item#50), and washers(items 51,57)
34)Instali joiner duct(item #33) to turbo inlet duct{item#32), using 70/90mm hose clamp(item #34) as shown
w assembly diagram 3-AIR DUCTING. Make sure fitting to attach PCV hose faces 1o vear ol vehicle as
shown.
35)Remove 90deg PCV fitling from intake top plenum and plug with breather plug(item #37) Install PV
hose(item #35) from valve cover to joiner duct{item #33).
36)Reter to assembly diagram 1-EXHAUST. Install heat shields(items #16,17,18) using bolts(items#19.229),
washers(item #20,21), support bracket(iteny #25), and nut (item #230)
37)Locate OEM down-pipe with Catalytic Convertor & Oxygen Sensor. Unbolt & remove Oxygen sensor
trom mounting flange. On Catalyst side of weld seam, as close to seam as possible, mark Hine to cut off down
pipe. Measure from line to Oxygen sensor mounting flange, for relocation onto new down pipe. Cut off
Catalyst from down pipe. Cut off Oxygen sensor mounting flange from down pipe. NOTE: cut flangs so as
to be reused on new down pipe.

38 Using vehicle, mount down pipe onto turbo outlet casting, and catalyst to OEM exhaust system. Weld
down pipe to catalyst with suitable wire feed welder. NOTE: Down pipe may require trimming to length.
39)Remove welded down pipe/catalyst assembly lrom vehicle. Using measurement from OEM assembly for
Oxygen sensor location, mark outline of flange onto down pipe. Cut material from dowa pipe to allow

installation of Oxygen sensor flange. Weld flange onto down pipe using appropriate wire feed welder.
40)Apply thin [ifm of “Ultra Copper” sealant to upper aating flange to TURBINE QUTLET CASTING.

Install new down pipe using OEM hardware to OEM exhaust systen, and self lacking nuts(item#Ss), and

washers {item#6) to attach to OUTLET CASTING. Using OEM hardware, re-install Oxygen sensor.




SAFARI 4X4 USA

INTERCOOLED TURBOCHARGER SYSTEMS

1775 N. Surveyor Ave., Simi Valley, CA 93063
PHONE 805 578 8712 FAX 805578 8762

41)Lay out new spark plugs(item#2 15) supplied with kit on clean rag. Gap electrode to Facfory specifica
tions, and apply a small amount of anti-sicze thread hibricant to each plug. Renew spark plugs.

4)Install 90dey siticone cibow(iterm #3 [ using 70/90mm hose clamps{item #34), as shown in assem

bly diagram 3-AIR DUCTING. Re-install air cleaner top section w/Air Mass Sensor, and align so
as to fit silicone elbow(item #3 1) and secure with 70/00mm hose clamp(item #34).

43)On workbench take cast injector mounting duct(item #126), drilt & tap holes as shown in assembly
diagram 8/9-AUX.FUEL w 1/4"BSP. Apply tetlon thread tape 1o plugs{item #235), and install in thrcaded
holes. Aitach mounting bracket(item#139) to bottem of cast duct(item #126) with Gmm boli(item #14 1) and
washers (items 4124 & 1 18).Conneet duct(iten: #126) to throttle valve with silicone hose(item #127) using
60/80nun hose clamps(item #128). Secure duct assermbly to pre-threaded bosses in cylinder head using
bolts{item #143) and washers(item #138) as shown. Secure throttle cable to cast duc.t(nen'n# 1 26) using
clamp(item# 147), bolt(iter# ] 17), and washer(item# 1 18).

44)Conurect rubber throttle body duct(item #56) to intercooler outlet hose(item #53) wath intercooler outlet
joner duct(itemn #43) using 50/70mm hose clamps(itew #45) as shown in assembly diagram 4-INTER
COOLER.

45)Connect throttle body rubber duct{item #56) to cast injector mounting duct(ilem #126) with 6G/80mm
hose clamp{item #38) as shown in assembly diagram 3-AIR DUCTING. Secure throttle body rubber
duct(item #56) to gir cleaner as shown using 290mm nylon tic straps(item #69).

46)Refer to assembly diagram 8/9-AUX.FUEL, locate fuel vapor feed line to intake manifold from vapor
caruiister, cut vapor line as shown and mstall one way valve(itern# 122) so flow is to intake only, and turbo
canhol pressurize vapor system.

4730n workbench prepare to assemble transmission o1l cooler asserbly by unpacking separate oil cooler
box, lay out and number items according to item packing list supplied with trans cooler assembly.

48)Line mside of bottorm & top cooler mounting brackets{items #177 & 188) with rubberisolalion strips(items
#190 & 191)being carefull to align hotes in isolation strips with holes in mounting brackets.

4NPlace oil cooler(item #176) into bottom cooler mounting bracket(item #177), then install top bracket{item
#188) onto top of cooler(item #170). Instatt 4 x 6oun studs(itern #181) through holes in upper &
lower brackets and secure using 6mm nyloc nuts{item #1 84) and 6mm washers {item #1 83}, DONOT
QVERTIGHTEN!

503Beltrubber air scoop(item K185 yw/ support strap{item #186) to front of lower bracket(item #177) using,
6mm bolts(item #182), washers(itlem # 183) and 6nmum nyloc nuts{item #184).

51 Mount assembly (o bottom of frame rails using standard OEM bolts,

SDAttach oil cooler oil lines(iterns # 179 & 180) to 1op of cooler, and fittings at firewail as shown i asscmbly
diagram usmg 10/16mnt hose clamps(item #187). CAUTION DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN FITTINGS AT
COOLER.

53)Secure oil lines with Nylon cable ties(item #178).

S54)Re-instali horns, headlight assemblies, and front bumper.

35)Secure A/C line to right front shock tower using new mounting bracket(item#28). Attach bracket o tower
using one bolt(item#29) into capture nut in tower with new washer(itena# 10}. Mark and drill out upper tower
mounting bracket hole to 8mun. Secure bracket with bolt{item#29), washers(itemi# 1 0), and nut(item#30).
Secure A/C line 1o bracket using bolt{iter#229), washers(iteni#20), and nut (ilem#230)




L=

May 08 02 10:21a MAM-A-FRE

SAFARI 4X4

OFF-ROAD & SPORT UTILITY ACCESSORIES

1775 N Surveyor Ave., Simi Valley, CA 93063
PHONE 805 578 8712 FAX B05 578 8762

INSTALLATION of UNICHLP COMPUTER MODULE (item®240)

56 Move 1o passenger side ghove box area. Remove glove box and vighi front speaker, Locate OEM ECLU on
right sude of glove box opening under dash. Dissconmect 4 wiring plugs from computer. Idennfy connectors
usait dhagvums on following page “Winng diagram for attaching UNICHIP Module o BCLU™,

57 stantatconnector “E 7 D 7 locate black wire with blue strpe from termunal #1, and splce red wire rom
teemunal # 16 of UNICHIP Module,

S8)dentify connector “E 5 C, sphce brown wire with black sunpe from resmenal #9, 10 brown wire from
termial # 3 of UNICHIP Module. _

39)AL conneclor “E 5 C" locate given wire no stripe from tenminal #2, and cut throuzh leaving enough wire on
both sides of vut for connecting. On green ware side thal feads lo commector, connect 1o while wire (rom
tenminal #7 ol UNICHIP Module. On green wive that leads to wiring hamess, connect black wire from
terminal # 13 of UNICHIP Module,

oAl connector “E 5 C ™ locate green wire with black stripe from terminal # 10, and splice to pink wire from
erminal # § of UNICHIP Module.

6! Jldenity connector "E4 A, Locate black wire with gréen stripe rom terminal #23, and cul through leaving
enoigh wire on both sides of cut for conneclimg. On side of cul that leads 1o connector, convect (o blue ware

brom terminal # 5 of UNLCHIP Module. On side of cul wire that leads w wiring harness, comnect o purple
wire from temunal # 13 ol UNICHIP Module,

62). Re-connect wiring plugs to computer. Mount UNICHIP Madule to OEM computer wath 2 sided mpe as
shown in class.

63 ) Re-mstall mght front speaker and glowe box.

64 Minstadl supplied “Premium Unleaded Only’ sticker 1o inside of fuel door. bnstall supplicd " Tune-up™ sticker

as close as possible to OEM “TUNE-UDP Spec Sticker™

G5V isually inspect all arens of T bo installation. Check all thud levels. Re-connect hattery. Stant engine, watch
for oil pressure on pauge. Monitor vehicle forexhaust, oc Muid leaks. Check avtomatic wansmission Mud
level. It 4 wheel drive chassis dynamometer is not available, road test wehicle paying particular atiention o
drveability. Visually re-inspect velucle afier test drive. re-check all fluid levels



J

FE EXHA UST—AusIraHa ‘85-0n

NOTE:
stall 18
tween 17

and 2 '




-«
-

128 127 128

FE AIR DUCTING -

2ges 3/4)

: _@
L N
&
y

=

ot

m




Model No: STC1 FZFE'US 28/6/00

Description: TOYOTA LANDCRUISER 4.5L (1FZFE ENGINE)

AFARI

tisd TER&‘QBLEH TURBO SYS TEMS

Sub Assembly: INTERCOOLING ASSEMBLY

38
_ SECOND STEP
Relocate Power Outlet Box down 61 Drill new 60 69 68
to washer bottle mounting bolt. 65 8.5mm hole 65
INNER GUARD DETAIL
65 65
FIRST STEP T s
49 Drill out inboard horn | !
. L4 o |
bracket mounting -1 250 PR
captive nut to 3;5 4 (15
8.5mm. sz [/(
- 7278 !
Template 67 1 Ei
37 : K1H
BRACKET ASSEMBLY DETAIL 3 o)
li
70 69 65 65 39 \_/
, r
40 / (
41 50 '-
[2)
% / 64
37 " E | 83
VAN i
48 = Al N L
37 L P
42 : 5o P = \6
5 S ®/®/
& +
| . %0
65 | 83mm A 37 46| 37
Spacer dia. _ ~
Washer -
@ -use as
75 required - ¢
63 £ 1y
N e 14 = 5
RS S 5 43 50
66 Spacer
75 Washer 65 —
74 48 47 37 o6

i .‘.‘;‘.,___Y:,‘....Ag_..m SRR U L Bl S i S T B




£l

R
a

Crifl olt inbeard ham Drill new -
bracket mounting - 8.5mm hole
captive Autdo L. :
g.5mm. ..o v - 74

“E INTERCOOLER Core Installation awisiesscn - nisrsres ——

g

BRACKET ASSEMBLY DETAIL
6768 6565

6768 5976

[

732372




1FZ-FE INTERCOOLER Averuie csnr -

{Rel. Pages 3/4)

INNER GUARD DETAIL

Power Qutlet Box
down to washer bottla
_ mounting holt.




= LUBRICATION -sucters 5.0

. =
;_ {IJ\tg 20Imm ’ (
Omm

3/8"BSP

el

82




MIDDLE EAST ONLY

Radiator Overflow Bottle Relocation
225 103 107 226




-

FE AUX. FUEL

lia '95-0n

Drilland Tap -
o 1/4" BSP. 128

5. 128 127

-143 138 139

8/9

23/2/96 :

IR URBOEGER




=~FE WAIEH susai’ssin =

e el

nans ?:'. .-__..-"'-./.-'

2i1z
Ua and Tep 1'e"3EP 1
I

: . o 84 104

10 MIDOLE EAST ONLY

Fediater Overllaw Aoltle Ralesstion
225 103 107 220
! s

| Iiju'r? ngff-‘iré»-- e

: :|_:-|;-__"F'fl.| ._H:_...-‘_ _F_ﬁ

[ L .

o

-\. .-:-'_. . 1 s - - __:l:'_-_-.- . i
T URBOEEES
o _ F LBl




recilel Mo SATD - 80 A 4mnT
Description: TAOYOTA LANDCRAWISER 80 SERIES

Sub Assombly: AUTO TRANS COOLER SYSTEM

161 |




Part No. Description Qty.

380-001-000 | ExHAusf MANIFOLD - Front [ 1]

380-002-000  EXHAUST MANIFOLD - Rear L]

000-471 RING - Sealing ]

000-106 STUD - $/S - 10mm x 125 x 1.5x30mm |_ 7 |

000-209 NUT - Selfloc - $0mm x 1.25 .‘

000-308  WASHER- Flat - 10mm 7]

380-005000 TURBINE OUTLET CASTING
o .ﬂoe-‘{oj. | STUD-8mmx 1.0 1.25 x 25mm - 5/ .

- 000-208 L :l NUT - Selfloc - 8mm x 1.0 ) -

R 000-302° WASHER - Flat - 8mm - Gold

380-011-000 BRACKET - Qutlet Support

000-027 BOLT - Hex - 10mm x 1.5 x 20mm

000-306 WASHER - Star - 10mm

380-012-200 HEAT SHIELD - Front

| 380-012-400

HEAT SHIELD - Rear

380-012:600 HEAT SHIELD - Side ,_ ‘
000-001-300 BOLT - Hex - 6mm x 1.0 x 12mm - S/é»E_—}
000-310-300 ".,W;A'SHER - Body - 6mm -x 16mm - 3/5 Ij::]
QGQ-BK}

Wﬂsbamw B omm (x{ww)

T




Model No:

Description:

STC1FZFE-US

TOYOTA LANDCRUISER 4.5L (1FZFE ENGINE)

Sub Assembly: COMPRESSOR ENTRY / INTERCOOLER

28/06/00

Iltem No.  Part Part No. Description Qty.
31 £ 380-122-000 ELBOW - Silicon - 90° - 3"
32 380-122-200 DUCT - Silicon - Compressor Inlet
33 380-025-200 JOINER - Duct - 3°.D. [ 1]
34 000-928 CLAMP - Hose - 70/ 90mm - Silver L2 ]
35 380-994-000 HOSE - Breather [ 1]
36 000-803-225  HOSE - Silicon - 2 1/2°1.D. x 2 1/4" )
37 000-926 CLAMP - Hose - 50 / 70mm - Silver [ 9 ]
38 380-042-000 DUCT - Cast - Comp.Discharge 7
39 000-837-400 HUMP HOSE - 63mm 1.D. x 125 mm
40 380-042-400 DUCT - Cast - Intercooler Inlet
41 380-332-400 BRACKET - Duct Mounting
2 e 380-332-000 BRACKET - Duct Mounting
43 D 375-042-250 Duct - Rubber - Intercooler Intet [ 1]
44 QW 000-041-000 CORE ASSEMBLY - Intercooler
45 Q&j 380-043-350 DUCT - Rubber - Intercooler Outlet
46 (O 380-025-000  JOINER - Hose - 57mm x 65mm |
47 @ 380-043-250 DUCT - Rubber - Intercooler Outlet
48 AN 000-953-030 EDGING - Rubber - 300mm

K % 380-043-450 DUCT - Rubber - Throttle Body [ 1]

50 3 000-927 CLAMP - Hose - 60 / 80mm - Silver
S QL) s004000 DUGT-Gast- jstorMouning
52 G@ 000-805-225

HOSE - Silicon - 3"L.D. x 57/mm

2



Modeino:  STC1FZFE-US 28/06/00

Description: ~ TOYOTA LANDCRUISER 4.5L (1FZFE ENGINE) RCOOLED TURBO SYSTEMS

Sub Assembly: COMPRESSOR ENTRY / INTERCOOLER (continued)

Iltem No.  Part Part No. Description Qty.
5'3 @ 000-977 PLUG - Breather _
54 Gf% 380-332-200 BRACKET - Throttle Body Inlet Duct
55 © 7~ 375:039-050 BRACKET - LH.S. [ 1]
55 S W  375-039-250 BRACKET - Centre
57 © 7~ 375.030-450 BRACKET - RH.S.
58 @D 000-148 PIN - Intercooling Mounting - 30mm
59 g 000-415 BUSH - Rubber - Intercooler Mounting _
60 @ 480-039-200 BRACKET - Intercooler Mounting
61 ) 480-039-400  BRACKET - Intercooler Mounting
62 (mm 000-002 BOLT - 6mm x 1.0 x 16mm
63 000-304 WASHER - Star - 6mm -
64 000-310 WASHER - Body - 6mm x 16mm
65 000-335 WASHER - Body - 8mm x 24mm x3mm [ 7 |
66 000-043 BOLT - S/H - 8mm x 1.25 x 20mm

67 380-217-000 TEMPLATE - Inner W/A Cutout
68 (D 000-015 BOLT - 8mm x 1.25 x 35mm [ 2 ]
69 000-302 WASHER - Flat- 8mm -Gold

70 & 000-205 NUT -Nyloc-8mmx125 [ 2 |
7 (Dmm 000-003 BOLT - Hex - 6mmx 1.0 x20mm
72 000-301 WASHER - Flat - 6mm
I ' 000-204 NUT - Nyloc - 6mm x 1.0 [
74 ) o004 SCREW-SIT-65mmx2smm

3



Modelno: STCT1FZFE-US 28/06/00
Description: TOYOTA LANDCRUISER 4.5L (1FZFE ENGINE)

Sub Assembly: COMPRESSOR ENTRY / INTERCOOLER (continued)

ltem No.  Part Part No.  Description Qty.
75 000-321 WASHER - Flat - 6mm x 20mm
76 (Jmm 000-011 BOLT - 8mm x 1.25 x 16mm 2]
77 000-305 WASHER - Star - 8mm _
78 o) 000-001 BOLT - Hex - 6mm x 1.0 x 12mm

79 (&= 000-983 CLAMP - Hose Support - 8/ 15mm
80 G 000-990 VALVE - One Way - 1/4"
81 =) M) 380-086-400 SPARK PLUG - BCPR 7ES-11 [ 6 |
82 O——— > (00-987-200 TIE STRAP - Nylon - 290mm _

Sub Assembly: ENGINE MANAGEMENT

91 ‘ UNICHIP-A  COMPUTER CTRL. MODULE (Inc. Loom)

‘ | I
|
|

| I




MANM-A-FRE

805 578 8762

7 v!‘iau 080210‘ 233
. T e e

{tem No. Part Part No. Description Qty.
,191\ @ 000-063-500 CHRA - T-3/ T-4 - 56 Trim 1]
- @ 000-062-400 COMPRESSOR HOUSING - T-4 1]
- 193 ™ % 000-061-599  TURBINE HOUSING .82 A/R - N/R 37
" e ™ (Do 000-036 BOLT - 8mm x 1.25 X 12mm 5]
w195 o~ (D 000-037 BOLT - 8mm x 1.25 x 16mm [ 6 ]
06 > Y 000-065-200 CLAMP - Compressor - T-4
197 ™ 000-064-000 CLAMP - Turbine
199 - 330-088-000 BRACKET - Actuator
L 200 NG 000-066-400 ACTUATOR - T3 - 6 PSI
01 W 000-808-026. HOSE - 1/4" x 260mm
202 N @ 000-585 BARB - 90° - 1/8"NPT x 1/4"barb
o3 - 000-235 NUT - Hex - 1/4"UNF
204 \f'—'__l‘—‘-"é? 000-067-900  ROD - Actuator - 112.5mim x 1/4"UNF
205 ™ @ 000-940 CLIP - *C’ - 5.5mm
206 > 000-304 WASHER - Star - 6mm
207 N 000-917 CLAMP - Hose - Spring 2]
208~ (Jmm 000-011 BOLT - 8mm x 1.25 x 16mm
00 000-305 WASHER - Star - 8mm




805 578 8762

7Hés 68 g2 10:29a Mﬁg—ﬂ;?ég-mm“m“m_ P-4
‘ltem No.  Part Part No. Descriptio;n . Qty.

& @:@ 000-071-900  BANJO - 9/16" JIC - Adaptor
ez O @@ | 000-949 'BANJO BOLT - 18mm x 1.5mm [ 2 ]

- 93 ™~ @ 000-316 WASHER - Copper - 18 x 24mm ‘
~ 94 @B 000-658 ADAPTOR - 90° - 1/4"BSP x 9/16"JIC

85 M 380-072-000- HOSE ASSY. - Water - inner - 580mm 0.58

T f%'} 380-966 ADAPTOR - Heater Hose
™ 97 _250-846-185 _HOSE - Heater - 5/8" L.D. x 1850mm [1.85 M
D e @ 000901 - CLAMP-Hose-16/25mm-Siver | 2 |
o 100 @ 000-932 &:CMIZLAMP - Hose Support - 25 / 20mm E
~101 NP arsor2000 HOSE ASSEMBLY - 3/6" x 1200mm
T (@i 000-931 CLAMP - Hose Support - 15/ 20mm L2 |
TN 100, CQOERED 000-118 STUD - 8mm x 1.25 x 40mm
\\\' 105 0_) 000-992 SPACER - 8mm 1.D. x 15mim Ig.
T 106 @ - §00-205 NUT - Nyloc - 8mm x 1.25 {E
™ 107 000-302 WASHER - Flat - 8mm - Gold
™ 108 (Jpmmem 000-015 BOLT - 8mm x 1.25 x 35mm 7]
~~109 000-305 WASHER - Star - 8mm [ 6 ]
IR I 1! 000-211 NUT - Selfloc - 8mm x 125 L2 ]
218 G0  000-993:030 FIRE SLEEVE - 7/8"L.D. x 300mm [0.3M |
220 ~ 000-311 WASHER - Body - 8mm x 30mm
~~227 (D 000-012 BOLT - 8mm x 1.25 x 20mm
228 G ——2 (00.987-190 TIE STRAP - Nylon - 190mm

S




May 08 02 10:28a

MAMN-A-FRE

805 578 8762 P

‘Descripion:  TOYOTA LANDCRUISER 80 SERIES P e

Sub Assembly: JFAUTO TRANS COULER SYSTEM |

ltem No. Part Part No. Description Qty. k
000-055-200 COOLER - Transmission Oil |
380-051-650 BRACKET - Cocler Mounting - Bottom
000-987 CABLE TIE - 178 mm

380-809-350

HBOSE ASSY.- 1 x 90°Barb - 3/8°L.D. x 350mm [ ?__m_‘]

380-809-850  HOSE ASSY.- 1 x 90°Barb - 3/8"LD. x 850mm

000-121 STUD - Bmm x 1.0 x 160mm 4]

000-004 BOLT - Hex - 6mm x 1.0 x 25mm

000-301 WASHER - Flat - 6mm 18 ]

000-204 NUT - Nyloc - 6mm x 1.0

~i185 {_ " "} 380-038200 FLAP - Rubber- 100mm x 6mm
EF 551 380.038-300 STRAP - Support 1]

7 @ 000-920 GLAMP - Hose - 10 / 16mm - Silver [ 2 |
&_ 4 380-051-700 BRACKET - Cooler Maunting - Top

i — 4 280-410-200 RUBBER isolation Strip - 80mm x 615mm

W — 380-410-300 RUBBER Isolation Strip - 80mm x 615mm [__1_|




May 08 (02 10:20a MAM-A-FRE g0 578 8762 p.7

AP 4 T At Lan 2 e At o 1 Pt -l s - B ot e it 8 o VoS 7 P T 0 P emre

SATC-80.xis 201197

PACKING LIST SERIAL NO:
PRODUCT CODE : SATC-80 .
DESCRIPTION : 80 SERIES AUTC TRANS. COOLER SYSTEM PACKING NO.
JCOMPLETE SYSTEM e
PART NO. DESCRIPTION ' Qry
SATC-80 COMPLETE SYSTEM
SATC-80 P100 SMALL PARTS BOX ‘ -
380-051-850 BRACKET - Cooler Mounting Bottom 1
38G-038-300 - STRAP - Support 1
380-051-700 BRACKET - Cooler Mounting Top B 1 ':__m
000-055-200 COOLER - Transmission Oil 1




#—r

SATC-B0.xis 201187

PACKING LIST SERIAL NO: E
ODUCT CODE : SATC-80 P100
SCRIPTION : 80 SERIES AUTO TRANS. COOLER SYSTEM PACHING NOD.
P100 - SMALL PARTS BOX ]
PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy b
SATC-80 P01 SMALL PARTS BAG _
1) 000121 STUD - 6mm x 1.0 x 160mm _ . 4 | :
|’5n:' 000-004 BOLT - Hex &mm x 1.01 x 25mm 6 E I
1§32 000-301 WASHER - Flat §mm 16 | i
|84 000-204 NUT - Nyloc Bmmx1.0 10 '
000-320 CLAMP - Hose 10/16MM Silver 2 |
000-987-178 CABLE TIE - 4.8mm x 178mm 2 |
| SATC-80 P100  SMALL PARTS BOX R
'SATC-80 PO1 SMALL PARTSBAG P o
380-809-350 HOSE ASSY - 1 x 90° barb 38" 1.D. x 350mm 1 4
380-809-850 HOSE ASSY - 1 x 90° barb 3/8° .D, x 850mm 1
l 380-038-200 FLAP - Rubber 100mm x 6mm 1 |
380-410-200 RUBBER lsolation strip 80mm x 615mm 1 J
380-410-300 RUBBER lsolation strip 80rmen x 616mm | !




1FZ-FE - TOYOTA LANDCRUISER

Luxon's 4WD Equipment P/L recommend the following maintenance ,
procedures for your 1FZ-FE Landcruiser equipped with a Safari Turbosystem.

a)  Engine Qil - we recommend the use of 'Mobil One', which is to be
replaced at 5,000km intervals.

b)  Filters - use genuine filters only and replace as per service manual.
c)  Cooling System - to be kept in peak condition.
d)  Auto Transmission - to be serviced every 20,000km.

2. TUNING REQUIREMENTS

é) Spafk Plugs - we recommend the use of 'NGK Spark Plugs' (Part
No.BCPR7ES-11), which are to be replaced at 20,000km intervals.

b) - Filters - use genuine filters only and replace as per service manual,
¢)  Fuel - we recommend the use of Premium Unleaded petrol, only.

d)  lgnition Timing - 3° BTDC

IMPORTANT NOTE: DO NOT ALTER TURBOCHARGER BOOST, AS
THIS MAY RESULT IN ENGINE DAMAGE.




COOLANTBOS:


mtmiller
Typewritten Text
COOLANT BOSS

mtmiller
Typewritten Text

mtmiller
Typewritten Text

mtmiller
Typewritten Text

mtmiller
Typewritten Text


COOLANTFEEL


mtmiller
Typewritten Text
COOLANT FEED

mtmiller
Typewritten Text


COOLANTNECEH


mtmiller
Typewritten Text
COOLANT NECK


ENGINE FRON


mtmiller
Typewritten Text
ENGINE FRONT




mtmiller
Typewritten Text
OIL RETURN LINE


OIL TEE


mtmiller
Typewritten Text
OIL TEE


THERMOSTATFITTING


mtmiller
Typewritten Text
THERMOSTAT FITTING


THERMOSTAT


mtmiller
Typewritten Text
THERMOSTAT


|
TURBINE SIDE


mtmiller
Typewritten Text
TURBINE SIDE


	Flyer 1
	Toyota Trails Back Cover Ad Sep-Oct 2000
	Toyota Trails Back Cover Ad Jan-Feb 2001
	Safari Turbo Install Instructions.pdf
	Safari Amendment

	Safari Turbo Install Instructions Page 1
	Safari Turbo Install Instructions Page 2
	Safari Turbo Install Instructions Page 3
	Safari Turbo Install Instructions Page 4
	Safari Turbo Install Instructions Page 5 (Unichip) 

	Safari Turbo Install Diagrams.pdf
	Safari Turbo Install Diagram Page 1
	Safari Turbo Install Diagram Page 2
	Safari Turbo Install Diagram 3
	Safari Turbo Install Diagram Page 4
	Safari Turbo Install Diagram Page 5
	Safari Turbo Install Diagram Page 6
	Safari Turbo Install Diagram Page 7
	Safari Turbo Install Diagram Page 8

	Safari Turbo Install Diagram Page 9

	Safari Turbo Install Diagram Page 10


	Safari Turbo Part Numbers.pdf
	Safari Turbo Install Part Numbers 1
	Safari Turbo Install Part Numbers 2

	Safari Turbo Install Part Numbers 3

	Safari Turbo Install Part Numbers 4

	Safari Turbo Install Part Numbers 5

	Safari Turbo Install Part Numbers 6

	Safari Turbo Install Part Numbers 7

	Safari Turbo Install Part Numbers 8

	Safari Turbo Install Part Numbers 9


	Safari Turbo Maintenance

	Safari Turbo Pictures.pdf
	coolant boss
	coolant feed
	coolant neck
	engine front
	oil return line
	oil tee
	tstat fitting
	t-stat
	turbine side




